

No. 21-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID LYNN ROBERSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

HENRY W. ASBILL  
BUCKLEY LLP  
2001 M St. NW, Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20036

DAVID J. FEDER  
JONES DAY  
555 S. Flower St., 50th Fl.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

BRETT M. BLOOMSTON  
THE BLOOMSTON FIRM  
2151 Highland Ave.  
Suite 310  
Birmingham, AL 35205

YAAKOV M. ROTH  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY DICK  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
yroth@jonesday.com

DAVID BOUCHARD  
FINCH MCCRANIE LLP  
225 Peachtree St. NE  
1700 South Tower  
Atlanta, GA 30303

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	5
JURISDICTION .....	5
PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT .....	5
A.    CERCLA, the Superfund Program, and the Roles of the EPA and the States .....	6
B.    The EPA’s Efforts in North Birmingham.....	6
C.    The Advocacy Campaign.....	7
D.    The Criminal Indictments and Theory .....	9
E.    The Jury Instructions.....	11
F.    The Panel Decision.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	13
I.    THE PANEL WRONGLY REJECTED THE HEIGHTENED BRIBERY STANDARD FOR PROTECTED POLITICAL EXPENDITURES.....	15
A.    The Panel Artificially Limited The “Explicit” <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Requirement.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Panel Created a Circuit Split on Whether <i>McCormick's</i> “Explicit” <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Rule Applies to Section 666.....	19
II. THE PANEL EVISCERATED <i>MCDONNELL'S</i> HOLDING THAT MERE “SUPPORT” CANNOT BE THE PREDICATE FOR A FEDERAL BRIBERY CONVICTION.....	23
A. The Panel Nullified <i>McDonnell's</i> Holding That Mere Support Is Not “Official Action” .....	23
B. The Panel Further Eviscerated <i>McDonnell</i> By Exempting Federal Programs Bribery from Any “Official Action” Requirement .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (May 27, 2021) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Rehearing (Aug. 12, 2021).....	38a
APPENDIX C: Statutory Provisions.....	40a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	21
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	17
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	17, 18
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	16, 17
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020) .....	13
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	17
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	2
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	33
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Abbey</i> , 560 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 10 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>United States v. Allinson</i> , No. 17-cr-390, 2018 WL 3618257 (E.D. Pa. July 30, 2018) .....	20
<i>United States v. Birdsall</i> , 233 U.S. 223 (1914) .....	24
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 794 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 961 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>United States v. Donagher</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (N.D. Ill. 2021) .....	21
<i>United States v. Fattah</i> , 914 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2019).....	25, 26, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>United States v. Garrido</i> , 713 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 919 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. McGregor</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (M.D. Ala. 2012).....	21
<i>United States v. Menendez</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 635 (D.N.J. 2015).....	17
<i>United States v. Ng Lap Seng</i> , 934 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>United States v. Pawlowski</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 840 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 886 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	32
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Van Pelt</i> , 448 F. App'x 301 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	32
<i>United States v. Zimmerman</i> , 509 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) .....	33
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021) .....	13
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957) .....	28



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	13
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 666 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 9604 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 9606 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 9607 .....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Albert Alschuler, <i>Limiting Political Contributions After McCutcheon, Citizens United, and SpeechNow</i> , 67 Fla. L. Rev. 389 (2015) .....	22
40 C.F.R. § 300.425 .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 300.510 .....	6
CA11 Pattern Jury Instrs. (Crim. Cases) (2020).....	28
79 Fed. Reg. 56,538-02 (Sept. 22, 2014).....	7
Lauren Garcia, Note, <i>Curbing Corruption or Campaign Contributions? The Ambiguous Prosecution of “Implicit” Quid Pro Quos Under the Federal Funds Bribery Statute</i> , 65 Rutgers L. Rev. 229 (2012) .....	31
